March 16, 2010

Mr. Gregory J. Strong, District Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Dear Mr. Strong:

In response to our meeting on July 19, 2010, | was to respond to violations listed in a
warning letter from Jenna Perry. Due to unforeseen circumstances, being out with the
flu for three weeks, family obligations, our current computer system crashing therefore
failing to receive emails, and working with customers that have filed bankruptcy to the
tune of $300,000, working 18 hours a day, seven days a week, doesn’t leave much time
to do the paperwork that is in front of me. | still have not been able to convince my
workers to work for free nor have | received a paycheck since the first of the year. The
economical times we have now are about to force me into bankruptcy as it is. Anymore
financial demands on my company will put me in that position. Any help you can assist

me with, | will truly appreciate. | am attaching my correspondence to the violations with
this letter.

Thank you.
/ A Comy

J. B Coomes, President




J. B. COOMES
AGENT

COOMES OIL & SUPPLY, INC.

ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA o
TIRES
Jeoes BATTERIES
PRODUCTS March 16, 2010 ACCESSORIES

Mr. Gregory J. Strong, District Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Dear Mr. Strong:

Coomes Oil is not receiving nor picking up any used oil at this facility. We have not
since March 2009 when Jenna Perry did an inspection. We have told all our customers
to call her at 904/807-3382 for disposal of any waste oil that they might have. Any used
oil that is left outside our gate is left there and not brought into our facility. Somehow,
someway it is picked up by somebody but do not know by whom.

Violation #1: We were not checking the halogen levels because we were told by our
recycler that they did it and that we did not have to do so. We do maintain a Dexsil
Clor-D-Tect 1000 Chlorine Halogen Test Kit but was not using them. This facility is not
collecting nor receiving any used oil.

Violation #2 and #14: This facility does not receive nor collect any used oil. All 55
gallon drums are virgin oil or empty drums. They may be used for fuel oil storage only.
This facility is not collecting nor receiving any used oil.

Violation #3: We are not collecting or receiving any used oil therefore we do not need to
label any containers “Used Oil.”

Violation #4 and #15: On all releases, we use Micro-Blaze liquid bio-formulation to
clean up any spills. We have picked up tainted soil and it is stored in a 55 gallon drum.
This location does not collect or receive any used oil.

Vlolatlon #5, #9 and #10: Failure to keep records of each oil shipment accepted and

CITY GATES
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Ofdeat Giiy oz the United Stakes



Violation #6: This company does not collect or receive any used oil. Five gallon
buckets are used for picking up trash, paper and miscellaneous items around the yard.
No used oil is maintained in any open container at this location.

Violation #7 and #8: We believed that we were a Public used Oil Collection Center
because the St. Johns County Used Oil Division have been by and checked us several
times in the last five years. But at the present time we are not allowing anyone to bring
us used oil so therefore we will not be a Public used Oil Collection Center and that oil is
disposed by the customer who is given Ms. Perry’s phone number.

Violation #11 and #13: In talking to Tallahassee on the first of January 2009, we were
told that since we picked up less than 55 gallons of used oil, we did not have to register
as an oil transporter. Prior to March 2009, any oil that was picked up was less than a
55 gallon drum. But since March 2009, we do not collect or receive any used oil.

Violation #12: Mr. Kenneth De Ford and myself, J. B. Coomes, were the only two
employees picking up used oil and we have had over thirty years of training and on May
22 and 23, 2009, we attended the Used Oil Management Workshop and Driver Training
Class in Orlando, Florida to better understand used oil management. A copy of the
certificate is attached.

Our latest soil analysis is attached to this report that was taken around the used oil
storage location. At the present time, this location does not collect or receive any used
oil. Also, attached are pictures of the location showing the area in question.

Another attachment will be the FCC environmental service order dated June 16, 2009
that picked up the remaining used oil. This location no longer receives or collects used

oil.

| hope this satisfies your request and if there is anything else | can assist you with, notify
me.

Sincerely,
44 Ceorm’

J. B. Coomes, President
JBCl/jba



Cc: kéna Perry, Environmental Specialist 11|
Charlie Crist, Governor
Jeff Kottkamp, Lt. Governor
Michael W. Sole, Secretary
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SERVICE ORDER
arest Pkwy, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032 NUMBER
INTACT PAGE | OF
b CALL PROBLEM ORDER
R YPE CODE ORIGIN
. 4 i {
NAME AND ADDRESS PRIORITY
CALL WAS TAKENON', . . AT PELES BY P.O. NUMBER
ROUTE ASSIGNED TECH
PROBLEM SYNOPSIS, AS REPORTED WO04 DEFALLT TELCH
> f ey M/A NUMBER PROMISE DATE, TIME
TRAILER NO. UPTIME UNIT NO. TT ™ ST ARRIVE DATE ARRIVE TIME CLOSE DATE CLOSE TIME JOB COMPLETE
3  Saf. .‘l ’ - g d e e ;' 4 4 }
B ] 7 2L/ it 1 oy =2 2/ GO y < £ &4 (| YEs’ NO
! / /{ ) ; o & d ( $te s ¢ : / / i
SERIAL # #CONT RYRE
PART / DESCRIPTION UM | QUANTITY |HM SHIPPING DESCRIPTION
GLYCOL | pH BRIX |SNIFFER| C-D-T
[
I | |
on Statement z :
ent, | hereby certify that | understand the used Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc. degreasing fluid 'a”s"l?é,ifngg'?ﬂ '28'32&%’;‘?{“5" bamal QueniyDonemicy Genaratbiedii i il it ¥
troleum naphtha) returned to Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc. for inclusion in the Hydrocarbon Initial if Do-it-yourself collection center EPAIDE LIS AT )

c. Reuse Program will be utilized as an effective substitute for chemical product. For the purpose of
2in the Program, | further certify that any used degreasing fluid so returned to Hydrocarbon Recovery
been mixed with hazardous waste or other objectionable substances.
ay be present in the degreasing fluid are contaminants resulting from, and incidental to, normal use
greaser or cleaner. | have reviewed our physical facilities, administrative practices, antl operational
| on this review do willing make this true, accurate and complete certification.
4&Qc

Yes No

it

Rep Initials
Light assembly is in good working order
Lid is unobstructed
Parts Cleaner is properly grounded

int passed visual inspection
nt has no unusual odor

1er is clean (front/back)

: operational

inature

above services and/or products and to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth above
de of this document.

T CUSTOMER NAME

“1 2391

J1oo064

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE / DATE

CUSTOMER

The GENERATOR hereby certifies that the material collected from the GENERATOR'S facility by Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc. does not contain
any PCB's as defined in 40 CFR 761 and is not hazardous waste or been mixed with a listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined in 40 CFR 261.
It the material collected is a used oil as defined in 40 CFR part 279, the GENERATOR certifies that the total halogen content is less than 1,000 ppm, or the
GENERATOR hereby certifies that the rebuttable waste presumption under 40 CFR Part 279 has been rebutted. The GENERATOR will be responsible for any
and all costs including, but not limited to, proper disposal, testing, and transportation if the material contains PCB's or is determined to be a hazardous waste. |
certify that to the best of my knowledge, the information presented herein is correct and accurate, and | am authorized to sign on behalf of the GENERATOR.

- Shipping Declaration: 3 ;
This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for
transportation according,to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

Transporter information;
Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc.
14950 Heathrow Forest Pkwy, Suite 111 US DOT ID#: 1688621
Houston, TX77Q32 / y EPA ID#: TXR000078094
EMERGENCY,CONTACT CHEMTR!‘;C,(BOO) 424-9300

I P - P R

Designated Facility
2058 East 21st Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32206
(800) 235-0189, Ext 7
EPA ID#: FLR000031383

{
oy .

(Y .

7 DRIVER SIGNATURE / DATE

RECEIVED AT PLANT / DATE

LF 070



ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA

32084

YOU A P. O. NUMBER FOR A PICK UP AND THAN SHE MUST FAX IT TO COOMES OIL
BEFORE WE CAN TALK ABOUT THE USED OIL. WE CAN NOT COLLECT ANY USED OIL
AT THIS TIME. PLEASE CALL JENNA D. PERRY FOR HELP THANKS YOU J. B. COOMES




05/19/09 12:21 FAX @001/002

Used Oil Management Workshop and Driver
Training Class Confirmation

May 22 - 23, 2009

We have received your registration for the Used Oil Management Workshop and Drive Training
Class, which will be held at the Rosen Plaza Hotel in Orlando, Florida.

Registration Fee: FREE
Name: Mr. JB Coomes
Organization: Coomes Oil
Address: 8 Hartshaw St.
_ St. Augustine, FL 32084
Phone: 904-829-2251
Fax: 904-824-29983
Emall: coomes @bellsouth.net

We have you registered for:

YES Friday, May 22nd - 8 a.m. to Noon: Driver Training Session

YES Friday, May 22nd - 1 p.m. to 5 p.m.: Used Oil Management Regulations Session
Saturday, May 23rd - 8 a.m. to Noon: Driver Training Session
Saturday, May 23rd - 1 p.m. to § p.m. Driver Training Session

Please review the information we have on file for you. If there are errors or missing information
please write the corrections on this form and return by fax to:

850-386-4321

Workshop Location:
Rosen Plaza Hotel
9700 International Drive
Orlando, FL 32819
Phone: 800-366-9700

For questions, comments or concerns contact: Heather Bellamy at 800-441-7949 or email at
heather@swix.ws
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" 8815 SW Arch Koo o
S fivanced . | 21377 2345
9 Environmental Laboratories, Inc. » b 152 95.6639

24,2008
September Serial: LAB-080924 93051

Bob Momberger

Bob Momberger

2340 NW 36th Terrace
Gainesville, FL 32605
RE: JB- Hawthorn

Work Order: 0809095
Embsedmﬂﬁresulmafmlymﬁwmﬂhsmeiwdbyﬁehmm&mbu&m&
Audmmdmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmcnmmofww

and Wastes, EPA-600/4-79-020, Rev March 1983; and Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Wastewater, 18th Edition, IM}W&M&&WWMWM@HN&MI}

Ifyou havemyquesﬁonseonmiugﬂ:isrepm please feel free to contact me.

Karen Daniels
Operations Manager

Advanced Environmental Laboratories

Page 1 of 5
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6815 SW Archer Rd

Gainesville, FL 32608
352.377.2349 Phone
352.395.6639 Fax
NELAP Certified - FDH #E82001
Bob Momberger
2340 NW 36th Terrace Project: JB- Hawthorn Reported:
Gainesville, FL 32605 Project Manager: Bob Momberger 09/24/08 09:30
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| sample 1D " LaboratoryID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |
SS1 0809095-01 Soil 09/05/08 13:30 09/08/08 11:10
SS2 0809095-02 Soil 09/05/08 13:45 09/08/08 11:10
ss3 0809095-03 Soil 09/05/08 14:00 © 09/08/08 11:10
SS4 0809095-04 Soil 09/05/08 14:15 09/08/08 11:10
Serial: LAB-080924 93052

Page2 of 5



6815 SW Archer Rd

Gainesville, FL 32608
352.377.2349 Phone
352,395.6639 Fax
NELAP Certified - FDH #E82001
Bob Momberger X
2340 NW 36th Terrace Froject: JB- Hawthom Reported:
Gainesville, FL 32605 Project Manager: Bob Momberger 09/24/08 09:30
REPORT OF RESULTS
SS1
0809095-01 (Soil)
Reporting
Analysis Result Limit Units  Dilution Bstch Prepared  Anslyzed Notes
Cadmium Sediment EPA 60108 (ICP) 20 0.07 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 15:10
Chromium Sediment EPA 60108 (ICP) 62 02 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 15:10
Lead Scdiment EPA 6010B (ICP) 286 05 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 15:10
Solids, Dry Weight 831 ol % by Weight 1 8091212 09/12/08 09/12/08 16:15
Subcontracted Analyses Sample was subcontracted. Please see attached report.
S82
0869095-02 (Soil)
Reperting
Analysis Resnlt Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Cadmium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 13 0.05 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 15:48
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 50 02 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 1548
Lead Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 238 03 mg/kg dry 1 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 15:48
Solids, Dry Weight 832 01  %byWeight 1 8091212 09/12008 09/12/08 16:15
Subcontracted Analyses Sample was subcontracted. Please sce atteched report.
Ss3
0809095-03 (Sofl)
Analysis Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Cadmium Scdiment EPA 6010B (iCP) 13 03 mg/kg dry s 8091213 09712708 09/19/08 16:18
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 52 09 mg/kg dry 5 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 16:18
lmfiSedmntEPAGOIOB(ICP) 260 L7 mg/kg dry 5 8091213 09/12/08 09/19/08 16:18
Solids, Dry Weight 85 ol %byWeight 1 8091212 09/12/08 09/12/08 16:15
Subcontracted Analyses Sample was subcontracted. Please see attached report.
S84
0809095-04 (Soil)
Reperting
Analysis Result Limit Units Batch
- Dilution Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Semple was subcontracted. Please see attached report.

¢ -

Rt St



6815SW ArcherRd |

Gainesville, FL 32608 :
352.377.2349 Phone :
352.395.6639 Fax :
NELAP Certified - FDH #E82001 :
i
Bob Momberger .
2340 NW 36th Terrace Project: JB- Hawihom Reported: ]
Gainesville, FL 32605 Project Manager: Bob Momberger 09/24/08 09:30
QUALITY CONTROL FOR SAMPLES
Solids - Quality Control
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result g gmip Units Levl Resut %REC Limis RPD  Limit Notes ;
Batch 8091212 = Solids, Dry Weight
Blank ($691212-BLK1)
Solids, Dry Weight 01U 0.1  %by Weight '
Duplicate (8091212-DUP1) Source: 0809095-01
Solids, Dry Weight 832 0.1  %by Weight 83.1 0.1 20
Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control f
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Batch 8091213 = ICP Metals f
Blank (8091213-BLK1)
Cadmium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 003U 003 mgkgwa i
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 0.1U 0.1 mg/kg wet :
Lead Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 02U 02  mgkgwet
LCS (8091213-BS1)
Lead Sediment EPA 6010B (iCP) 12 09 mgfkgwet 126 97  85-115
Cadmium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 942 01  mgkgwet 98.1 9% 85115
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 118 05  mghkgwe 123 % 85115
Matrix Spike (8091213-MS1) Source: 0509095-01
Chromium Sediment EPA 60108 (ICP) 15.7 02 mghkgdry 106 62 90 75125
Matrix Spike Dup (8091213-MSD1) Source: 0809095-01
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (icp) 16.7 02 mg/kg dry ILS 62 91 75-125 1 20
Post Spike (8091213-PS1) Source: 0809095-01
Lead Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 2700 ug/L 484 2250 93 75125
Cadmium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 490 ug/L 434 15.5 98 75125
Chromium Sediment EPA 6010B (ICP) 518 ug/L 484 488 97 75125
Serial: LAB-080924 93052 Page4 of 5



6815 SW Archer Rd

Gainesville, FL 32608
352.377.2349 Phone
352.395.6639 Fax
NELAP Certified - FDH #E82001
Bob Momberger L
2340 NW 36th Terrace Project: JB- Hawthom Reported:
Gainesville, FL 32605 Project Manager: Bob Momberger 09/24/08 09:30

NOTES AND DEFINITIONS

D-RNG mmwum&mwmmmkmmmmt&muismemnemlpolicyofthe
Momymawhmﬂwmgebambkvaﬂwmpkkmmmdmedmaismwmm

D-NH Poor duplicates; nonhomogeneous sample.

U Anslyte not detected at or above the method detection limit
I Anzlyte not detected above the practical:quantitation limit.
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Serial: LAB-080924 93052
Page 5 of 5
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LABNUMBER: ,» g

] 6601 Scuthpaint Pkwy. » Jacksonville; FL-32216 +804.353.9350 « Fax 904.363.9354 « E82574

FOGS

8610 Princess Palm Ave. * Tampa, FL 33619 - 813.830.8616 « Fax 813.630.4327 « E84568¢
§W Archer Road « Galnesvile, FL 32608 « 352.377.,2348 « Fax 352.385.6638 « EB2001

528 8. North Lake Bivd., Ste. 1016 » Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 « 407.937.1504 « Fax 407.937.1587+ E53076

CLIENT NAME: /&; I

PROJECT NAME: JE’

ADDRESS:

PHONE:
FAX;

[

P.0. NUMBER/PROJECT NUMBER:

H%@L%’ ‘
: ]

S it

of

Ut

PROJECT LOCATION: 7™ M—WZ

23

gt

conet: o fd  Mop fENL,
SAMPLED BY: ~ ENALET

TURN ARGUND TIME:

REMARKS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

WoOr = fAD bisdom, S TE

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

s E LABORATORY 1.D. NUMBER

2
g
)
o — T Y 3
SAMPLING ! T -
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE DESCRIPTION oo e gg oo y;
| S5/ ¢ 33| £© Y1 ;
K (.S -2.8 o4 VLY lZuct / 02
S (S -20. 1 > / "
Sl | sz pree VAR e\, ] T oy

T
Matrix Code: WW = wastewater SW = surface water GW = ground water DW = drinkingwater O=oll A=ar §O=soll SL = sludge

Pregervation Code: |=lce H=(HCI) S=(H2S04) N =(HNO3) T = (Sudium Thiosuttate)

Device used for riwasuring Temp by unique Identifiar (circle IR temp gun used)

Received on lce ves [INo Temp taken from sample [ Tamp from blank
Form revised 2/8008 3 A B@a0 Wiz TEnS
Ralinquished by: Date Time Received by: Dats Time
UG ESETT) Bsa® [, 10

lwinn]-=

[0 Wnere required, pH checked

FOR DRINKING WATER USE:

Temperature when rscsfved_l_.__i_:ln degrees celoiug)
JiOA GT-11T3—T:10A A 34

(Whaen PWS Information not oihwiwise suppliod)  PWS ID;
Cuiitact Person: Phone :
Supplier of Water:
Site-Address:




September 23, 2008

' Karen Daniels

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

6816 SW Archer Road
Gainesville, FL. 32608

RE: Workorder: J0808670 0808095

Dear Karen Daniels:

mmmmmwws)mwmwymrm

conform to the most current NELAC

where

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, inc
6601 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonvilie, FL 32218

Phone: (304)363-9350

Fax: (804)363-8354

September 09, 2008. Results reported herein
narrated in the body of the repart. The analytical results

mmmmmmmwuwamwmmuwmmmmmm

sampies.

If you have any questions conceming this report, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
_2 Andres Alvarez
Andy Alvarez

aalvarez@aellab.com
Project Manager

Report ID: 52752 - 1085456

i

i
B

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This repart shall not be reproduced, except in fufl,

without the written consent of

Environmenta! Laboratorigs, Inc.

Page 10f 15



Advancad Environmenta) Labaratorias, Ing

5601 Southipoint Perkway
fidvanced ) * Jacksonvilie, FL 32216
tnvironmental Laboratories. inc. " Phone: (8041363.0350
Fax: (804)383-9354
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Workorder. JOS06679 0803085
Leb ID Sample ID Matrix Date Coflected Date Received
J0B06678001 0800085-01 SS1 Soil 9/5/00813:30  ©/9{2008 08:30
J0B0BB79002 0809095-02 SS2 Soi O/5/00813:45  ©//2008 08:30
J0806673003 080909503 SS3 Sail O5/200814:00  9/9/2008 08:30
J080B572004 080809504 SS4 Sod O/5/2008 14:15  ©/0/2008 08:30
Report ID: 52752 - 1085456 Page 2 of 15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

" without the

This report shafl not be in
mmamawmwm“ Inc.



Agvanced Environmental Laboratories, inc

6601 Southpoint Parkway
fidvanced , dacksomiie, FL 32218
Environmental Laboratories, inc. Prone: (B14363.8350
Fax: (504)363-9354
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Workorder: JOB0S679 0809085
Lab ID: J0808670001 Date Received: 9/5/2008 08:30 Matrix: Soit
Samgie ID:  0809085-01 SS1 Date Collected: 9/5/2008 13:30
Results for sample J0806679001 are reported on a dry weight basis.
Sample Description Location
Paramaters Resuiis Units Qual DF Mjﬁ A@um Analyzed  Lab
SEMIVOLATILES ] ) -
- Analysis Desc: 8270C-SIM Arialysis, - Prepaiation Method: SW-846 35508
+Sod 2o Aralytical Method: SW-846'8270C (SIM)
2-Msthyinaphthalone 22 ugfitg u 1 80 22 9H0/200818:13 J
Acenaphthene 17 ugikg U 1 80 17  ©M0/200818:13 ' J
Acenaphthylene 28 ugiKg 1 1 90 17 9/10/200818:13 J
Anthracene 20 ug/Kg ! 1 90 16 9/10/200818:13 J
Benzofalanthracene 120 ug/Kg 1 38 13 910/200818:13 J
Benzola]pyrene 140 ug/Kg 1 90 17 9M0/200818:13  J
Benzojbjfiuoranthene 150 ug/Kg 1 80 15 0M0/200818:13 J
Benzofg.h.ijperyiene 110 upiKg 1 80 16 9M0/200818:13 J
Benzolkifiuoranthene 130 ugikg 1 20 17 010/200818:13 J
Chrysene 140 up/Kg 1 36 12 OM0/200818:13  J
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 13 ug/Kg u 1 38 13 9/10/200818:13  J
Fluoranthene 170 ughtg 1 a0 16  ©/10/200818:143 J
Fiuorens 18 ug/Kg 1] 1 80 18 ©/10/200818:13 J
Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 110 ugfKg 1 36 1 91020081813 J
Naphthalene 26 ugiKg u 1 90 26 910720081813 J
Phenanthrens 40 uglKg | 1 90 16 9/10/200818:13 J
Pyrene 170 ugitg 1 20 14  9/10/200818:13 J
Decafluorobiphenyl (S) 3% 1 15123 9/10/2008 18:13
ls\:?yslsbesc'&’lﬂb'smkmysls Preparefion Method: SW-84635508 . S
1-Methyinaphthatens 20 ugiKg u 1 80 20 ©/10/200818:13 J
VOLATILES
Benzene 0.50 ugiig u 1 23 050 9/12/20081839 J
Ethylbenzene 048 ugfKg 1] 1 23 048 91220081833 J
Methyl tert-buty! Ether (MTBE) 19 ugiKg u 1 23 19 ©0/M2/200818:39 J
Toluene 045 ugiKg u 1 23 045 9M2/200818:38 J
Xylens (Total) 15 ugiKg U 1 68 15 0/12/200818:38 J
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (S) 108 % 1 80-120 9/12/2008 18:39
Toluene-ds (S) 15 % 1 81-117 9/12/2008 18:39
4-Bromofluorobenzens (S) %t % 34 1 74121 9/12/2008 18:39
Report ID: 52752 - 1085456 Page 30f15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This report shall not be
mmmmammmmm Inc.



Advanced Enwironmental Laboratories, inc

6601 Southpoint Parkway
Hﬂ{gﬂﬁg‘; . Jacksonvilie, FL 32216
Environmental L aboratories, inc. Prone: (83635350
Fax: (904)363-9354
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Workorder: J0806679 0808085
Lab ID: J0806679002 Date Received: 9/8/2008 08:30 Matrix: Soll
Sample ID:  0808085-02 $S2 Date Collected: 9/5/2008 13:45
Results for sample J0808679002 are reported on a dry weight basis.
Sample Description Location
Parameters Results Units Qual DF PQL MDL Analyzed Lab
SEMIVOLATILES
: Analysis Desc: 8270C-SIMAnalysis, ~ - . Preparation Method: SW:846 35508
s°" Do © 7 Anclytica Method: SW-848 8270C (SIM)
2-Methyinaphthalene 22 ugiKg u 1 81 22  ©/10/200818:40 J
Acenaphihene 18 ug/Kg u 1 91 18  ©M0/200818:40 J
Acenaphthylene 29 ugfKg 1 1 1] 17 9M0/200818:40 J
Anthracens 30 uglKg 1 1 91 16 9M0/200818:40 J
Benzofajanthracene 130 ug/Kg 1 » 13 ©/101200818:40 J
Benzofajpyrene 140 ug/Kg 1 o1 18 0M10/200818:40 J
Benzopbjfluoranthene 160 ugfKg 1 91 15 91020081840 J
Benzo[g,h,fjperylene 110 ug/Kg 1 91 16 9/10/200818:40 J
Benzo[k}fiuoranthene : 150 ugiKg 1 91 17 9/10/200818:40 J
Chrysene 160 ug/Kg 1 36 12 91020081840 J
Dibenz{a hlanthracene 31 ugig i 1 3% 13 9M0/200818:40 J
Fluoranthene 200 ug/Kg 1 91 16 910/200818:40 J
Fiuorene 18 ugfKg u 1 91 18 9HO/200818:40 J
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 120 ugKg 1 38 11 9M0/200818:40 J
Naphthalene 26 ugiKg ] 1 o1 26  9M0/200818:40 J
Phenanthrene 54 ug/Kg | 1 )] 16 9/10/20081840 J
Pyrene 180 ugfKg 1 81 15 971042008 18:40 J
Decafiuorobiphenyl (S) 7% 1 15-123 /1012008 18:40
1-Msthyinaphthalene 20 ugiKg U 1 91 20 910/200818:40 J
_ VOLATILES
Benzene 0.80 uglKy u 1 36 080 9N5/200816:45 J
Ethytbenzens 0.77 ugiKg u 1 38 0.77 915/200816:46 J
Methy! tert-butyl Ether (MTBE) 31 wikg u 1 36 31 915/200816:45 J
Toluene 0.73 ugiKg u 1 36 0.73 9/16/200816:45 J
Xylene (Total) 2.4 ugiKg u 1 " 24 9M5/200816:45 J
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 (S) 123 % J4 1 80-120 915/2008 16:45
Toluene-d8 (S) M % 1 81-117 9/15/2008 16:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 128 % J4 1 74121 91572008 16:45
Raport ID: 52752 - 1085456 Page 4 of 15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This report shafl not be
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Workorder: J0806879 0803095

fidvanceg .
Enviranmental Laheratories, Inc.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc
6601 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonvile, FL 32216

Phons: (804)363-6350

Fax: (904)363-8354

Lab ID: J0806879003. Date Received: 9/8/200808:30  Matrix  Soil
Sample ID:  0808095-03 SS3 Date Coliscted: 9/5/2008 14:00
Results for sample J0808878003 are reported on a dry weight basis.
Sample Description Location
Parameters Resuits Units Qual OF PQL MDL Anatyzed Lab
SEMIVOLATILES
T ' o Analytical Method: SW-B46-8270C (SIM)
2-Mathyinaphthalene 23 ugig u 1 92 23 910120081808 J
Acenaphthene 18 ugikg u 1 92 18 91020081908 J
Acenaphthylene 30 ugiKg i 1 92 17 9/10/200819:08 J
Anthracene 19 ug/Kg | 1 2 17  9/10/200818:08 J
Benzo{aJanthracene 110 ug/Kg 1 37 13 9/10/200819:08 J
Benzofajpyrene 100 upfKg 1 92 18  9M10/200819:08 J
Benzojblfiucranthene 120 ugiKg 1 92 15  910/200819:08 J
Benzolg,h,ijperylene 84 ug/Kg 1 92 16 9/10/200819:08 J
Benzofk 110 ugiKg 1 02 17 9/10/200819:08 J
Chrysene 130 ugiKg 1 37 12 9M0/200819:08 J
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene 26 ugliKg 1 1 37 14 910/200818:08 J
Fluoranthene 140 ugiKg 1 92 18  9/10/200819:08 J
Fluorene 18 uglKg u 1 92 18 9M0/200819:08 J
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 100 ugiKg 1 37 12 911020081908 J
Naphthalene 26 ugiKg v 1 @ 26 9/M0/200818:08 J
Phenanthrene 32 ugiKg 1 1 :7] 17 9h0/200819:08
Pyrene 140 upiKg 1 92 15 9M10/200819:08 J
Dacafluorobiphenyl (S) 76 % 1 15-123 9/10/2008 19:08
gg;lysis Dést: 8270C-SIM Analysis, Preparatibi Melhod: SW-846 35508
1-Methyinaphthatene 20 ugKg 1] 1 92 20 9/10/200819:08 J
VOLATILES
Benzene 0.81 ugiKg u 1 37 0.81 9/15/200817:31 J
Ethylbenzene 0.79 ugl/Kg u 1 37 0.79 9M5/200847:31 J
Msthyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE) 32 ugiKg u 1 37 32 9150081731 U
Toluene 0.74 uglKg v 1 37 074 9/16/20081731 J
Xylene (Total) 24 ugikg u 1 1] 24 9M5/200817:31 I
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 125 % J4 1 80-120 9/15/2008 17:31
Tolusne-d8 (S) M 9% 1 81-117 9/15/2008 17:31
4-Bromofiucrobenzens (S) 126 % Ja 1 74421 8/15/2008 17:31
Report ID: 52752 - 1085456 Page50f15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This
Hthout the wireeCEom ahall d'mwwwm. axcept in full,



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, inc

6601 Southpoint Parkway
ﬂdvgm:aﬁ ] Jacksanvite, FL 32216
Environmental | ahoratories. inc. Phone: (80413638350
Fax: (804)363-8354
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Workorder: J0806679 0803095
Lab ID: J0806679004 Date Received: 9/9/2008 08:30  Matrix  Soil
SampisiD:  0803095-04 SS4 Date Coltected: 9/5/2008 14:15
Resuits for sampla J0808679004 are reported on a wet weight basis.
Paramaters Results Units Qual DF PQL MDL Analyzed Lab
METALS, TCLP
-_m:om & SWi46 60108 Preparatior Mathod: SW-846 3010A
 Analysis. TCLP Analytical Method: SW-846 6010
Arsenic 0.080 mgiL U 1 0.10 0080 9/16/:200820:10 J
Barium 0.31 mght 1 0020 00050 9/6/200820:10 J
Cadmium 0.0085 mgil. 1 00060 000070 9/16200820:10 J
Chromium 0.0024 mgiL u 1 0.010 00024 9/16/200820:10 J
Lead 0.0070 mgit_ u 1 0070  0.0070 9M16/200820:10 J
Selenium 0.033 mgiL u 1 020 0033 9/16/200820:10 J
Sitver 0.0042 mgil. u 1 0.040 00042 0M6/200820:10 J
Analysis, TCLP- - ' Analytica Method: SW-846 7470A
Mercury 0.00012 mgiL. U 1 00010 000012 019120081532 J
Report ID: 52752 - 1085458 Page 6 of 15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

MMMMMMW
without the written consent of Advanced Emlmmwhm



Workorder: J0806679 0803095

fidvanced _
fnvironmental Lahoratories, Inc.

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, inc
6801 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonvilie, FL 32216

Phone: (804)363-9350

Fax (804)363-9354

. S e s —r T ¢ g i+

QC Batch: EXT6740

QC Batch Method:  SW-846 3550B :
Assotiated Lab Samples:  J0806678001 J0808678002 J0806673003 J0806714001 J0B08714002 JOB06742007 -

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Analysis Method: SW-846 8270C (SIM)
Prepared: 9/10/2008 08:30

METHOD BLANK: 238858

Blank Reporting
Paramater Units Resuilt Limit Quafifiers
Naphthalene ug/Kg 43U 43
2-Methyinaphthalena ugiKg 3 37
1-Methyinaphthalens ug/kg 33U 33
Acenaphthylene uglKg 28U 28
Acenaphthene uglKg 29V 29
Fluorene ugfKg 3.0U 30
Phenanthrene ug/Kg 21V 27
Anthracene ug/Kg 27U 27
Fluoranthene uglkg 26U 26
Pyrene ugiKg 24U 24
Benzo{ajanthracene uglKg 21V 21
Chrysene ugiKg 20U 20
Benzojbjfiuoranthene ugiKg 25U 25
Benzofkjfluoranthene ugiKg 28U 28
Benzolajpyrene ug/Kg 29U 29
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ugiKg 18U 19
Dibenz{a.hjanthracens ug/Kg 22U 22
Benzojg,h,llperylene ug/kg 28U 28
Decafluorobiphenyt (S) % 61 15123
QC Batch: MSVj/6538 Analysis Method: SW-846 82608
QC Batch Method:  SW-846 50308 Prepared: 9112/2008 10:33
Associated Lab Samples:  J0806643002 JOBOGB43003 J0806678001 JO806767001 JOB06767002
METHOD BLANK: 240403

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resutt Limit Qualifiers
Maethyl tert-butyl Ether 28U 26
(MTBE) veis
Benzens ugiKg 0.66U 086
Toluene ug/Kg 0.80U 0.60
Ethylbenzene ug/Kg 0.84U 084
Xylene (Total) ug/Kg 20U 20
1.2-Dichiorosthane-d4 (S) % 119 80-120
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 81-117
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 102 74121

Report ID: §2752 - 1085458 Page 8 0f 15
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This
without the wiit mmywmmmm

inc.



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, inc

’ 8601 Southpoint Parkway
fidvanced Jacksonville, FL 32216
Environmental L aboratories, inc. Phone: (I041363.0350
Fax: (804)363-8354
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Workorder: JOB06679 0808085
QC Batch: MSV)/8538 Analysis Method: SW-846 8260B
QC Baich Mathod: SW-848 5035 Prepared: 9/12/2008 10:33
Associated Lab Samples:  J0808843002 J0808843003 JO808679001 JO806787001 J0808767002
METHOD BLANK: 240403
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Quatifiers
Mathyl tert-butyl Ether ug/g 26U 26
(MTBE)
Benzens ugiKg 0.66U 065
Toluens ugiKg 0.60U 0.60
Ethyibenzene ug/Kg 0.64uU 064
Xylene (Total) ug/Kg 20U 20
1.2-Dichioresthane-d4 (S) % 18 80-120
Toluene-ds (S) % 103 81-117
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 102 74121
QC Batoh: MSVi/6542 Analysis Method: SW-846
QC Batch Method: SW-846 50308 Prepared: 8/15/2008 10:11
Associated Lab Samples:  J0806678002 J0B06678003 J0806767003 JO806767004 JO806767005 JO806767006
JOB0G767007 JOBOS7687008 J0806767009 JO806767010 JO806787011 JO806767012
JO806767013 JO806767014 J0808767015
METHOD BLANK: 241436
Blank Reporting
Parameter Unite Resuit Limit Quatifiers
Methyl tert-butyl Ether ug/Kg 26U 26
(MTBE)
Benzene ug/Kg 0.660 086
Toluans up/Kg 0.60U 0.80
Ethylbenzene ug/Kg 0.64U 0564
Xylene (Total) 20U 20
1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 (S) % M1 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) . % 101 74121
QC Batch: MSVj/e542 Analysis Msthod: SW-846 82608
Associated Lab Samples:  J0806678002 J0808679003 JOBOG767003 JOBO6767004 J0806767005 J0806767008
JOB08767007 J0808767008 J0806767009 JOBOGTG7010 JO808767011 J0806767012
J0806767013 JOB08767014 J0806767015
Report ID: 52752 - 1085458 Page 8 0f 16
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Advanced Environmenta! Laboratories, Inc.
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Advanced Environmental Laboratories, inc

6601 Southpoint Parkway
fAdvanced ) Jacksonviie, FL 32216
\ Phone:
Environmental { shoratories, inc. o 05 050
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Workorder: J0808679 0809095
METHOD BLANK: 241436
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers
Methyl tert-butyl Ether ug/Kg 26U 28
(MTBE)
Benzene ug/Kg 066U 0.66
Toluene ug/Kg 0.60U 0.60
Ethylbenzene ug/Kg 064U 064
Xylene (Total) 20U 20
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (S) % m 80-120
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 81-117
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (S) % 101 74121
QC Batch: DGMjI7201 Analysis Msthod: SW-846 6010
QC Batch Msthod:  SW-846 3010A Prepared: 9/16/2008 10:00
Associated Lab Samplss:  JOB0O8879004 J0806800001 J0808800002 J0806800003 J0808800004 JOB06800005
JOB06843001
METHOD BLANK: 241621
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers
Sitver mgiL 0.0042U 0.0042
Arsenic mgll 0.080U 0.080
Barium mgiL 0.0050U 0.0050
Cadmium mgiL 0.00070U 0.00070
Chromium mgit. 0.0024U 0.0024
Lead mg/L 0.0070U 0.0070
Selenium mglL 0.033U 0.033
QC Batch: DGMiT220 Analysis Method: SW-846 7470A
QC Batch Method:  SW-846 7470A Prepared: 9/19/2008 13:00

Associsted Lab Samples:  J0806678004

J0B0S837001 J0B06848001 JOBOBB48001

METHOD BLANK: 243612

Blank Reporting
Paramster Units Result Limit Quatifiers
Mercury mg/l. 0.000024U 0.000024

Report ID: 52752 - 1085456

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced,
wmmmdmawwmmmmmm
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Workorder: 0806679 0809085

Avanced
Environmental Laheratories, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA QUALIFIERS

Advanced Environmental Laboratosies, Inc
8601 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonvilis, FlL. 32216

Phone: (804)363-9350

Fax: (804)383-9354

- QUALITY CONTROL PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

J4 Estimated Resuit

Report fD: 52752 - 1085456

without the

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This report shal) not be in
mmdmwmwmm Inc,

Page 11 of 15
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Advanced Environmenta! Laboratosies, inc

fivanced . Jacksomvile, FL 32216

tavironmental L aborataries, . Phone: PUAI3E38350

Fax: (904/363-8354

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Workorder: JOBOB579 080905

Anatytical
LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QCBatch  AnahticalMsthod ~ Batch -
J0806678001 080909501 SS1 SW-846 35508 EXT/B740  SW.8458270C(SIM)  MSSJB3s6
J080B678002 080209502 SS2 SW-845 35508 EXTJ6740  SW-.B468270C (SM) MSSyE356
J0808578003 0809095-03 SS3 SW-845 35508 EXT/6740  SW-BAGBZ70C (SIM)  MSSj63ss
J0B06679001 080809501 SS1 SW-846 5035 MSVJ6638  SW-846 82608 MSVy8530
JOB06679002 0809085-02 S52 SW-846 5035 MSVjB542  SW-84 82608 MSV/8543
J0B0G679003 0808095-03 SS3 SW-846 5035 MSW/6542  SW-846 62608 MSVy6543
J0B0G679004 0808095-04 SS4 SW-845 3010A DGM7201  SW-846 6010 ICPy800
J0B0BE79004 0809085-04 SS4 SW-845 74708 DGM{7220  SW-846 7470A Cvay188

Report ID: 52752 - 1085456 Page 120 15

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

This repost shafl not be reproduced, except
mmmwaww%m
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Y 6601 Southpoind Parkviay
h mm Jeckeonviiie, Flosda 32216

Environmental Laboratories, inc. gﬁmw

Praparation: All haiding times were met.
Anglysis: Al holdling times woro mat.

1ll. PREPARATION
Sample prepamation:proceedsd normally.

Vi. ANALYSIS
A. Calibration: All accopience critorio were met.

B. Blanks: ‘The Mathod Biank contained low isvels of Melhylene Chinride above the Msthod Dateclion Umit. (MDL). n
accordanca with AEL QA, ali samplo resulls found b the method biank ere flagged with a V quplifier to indicate the
data is sn-eslimate. Any result within 10x the method biank result coutd he the rasylt of laboratory contamination.

C. Surragates: The upper control criterian were exceeded for the folinwing surrogates in J0806767001-002 due to matsix interference:
Toluene-d8 andfor 4-Bromofiuorodenzene. Both samplss comained dark matrices. The eror associated with an
elevated recovery equates to a high bias. The quallly of the sample date is not significantly affecied, as intema!
mmﬁmammammm“mmmmmm No Grther

The upper contiol griterion was excesdod for the following sunogete in JOBDES7S001 dus to matiixintorferencs: 4-
Bromofiunrobenzona, - No tenget analytes were dstectsd in the sample. The ervor assodiated oith en elevated

0. Spikes; All acceptanoe criteria were met,
E. Interna) Standard: All accapionge criteria were met.
F. Samples:

€. Ohsr:

‘mmmmmmmmwmmwmm to by Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
mmmwwmmmummma& meMwh&mum
zmwmmmmawwmmmmmm;mwhmmmm
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h\ Advanced
Environmental Laboratories, inc.

PrepMsthod: 8035
. RECEIPT
No Exceptions werg-encouniered.
{t. HOLDING TIMES
Preperation: All hoiging fmes were mat.
Analysis: Al hoiding tmes ware met.
Hi. . PREPARATION
Swmmamﬁoumdmﬂy
VI. ANALYSIS
A. Cetiration: All 2ecapiance oritaria were mat.
-B. Blanks: All accaptance critgtip were met,

C. Surrogates: mmmmmmmmwﬂmmmwmmmmm

D. Sphes: Al acceniance criterts were mek,
E.WMMWMMM

F Samples: Al acceplance oriterts weve met.
G. Other:

Tuesday. September 23, 2008 4:25:57 Pp
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